

Champa Devi (DECEASED THROUGH LRS) Vs. UNION OF INDIA

05.06.2026

Present: Sh. Inder Singh, Ld. counsel for DH.
Sh. Ganga Vishnu, Naib Tehsildar for JD no. 1.
Ld. proxy counsel for JD no. 2.

Mr. Vishnu submits that due to administrative exigency, the calculation of the amount to be released by JD no. 2 could not be sent and he seeks some time in this regard.

At request of Mr. Vishnu, 10 days time is granted to JD no. 1 to send the calculation of the amount payable to DH to JD no. 2 who shall thereafter, take steps to release the amount to DH. In case, the calculation is not sent or the money is not released, let a written explanation be filed under the signatures of District Magistrate concerned as well as VC, DDA concerned explaining reasons for non-release of payment.

I may note that the money to be released to DH pertains to acquisition proceedings which took place in the year 1992 and it is the submission of counsel for DH that DHs cannot be deprived of their valid claim only on the ground of administrative exigency.

Let a report be also filed by the concerned District Nazir about the payment to be made under the award.

List on 24.07.2026.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
05.06.2026